

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

J.B., a Minor, by Thomas Benjamin and
Janet Benjamin, Parents and Natural Guardians,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES B. FASSNACHT, Pennsylvania State
Police Officer, in his individual capacity, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID J. MACMAIN
Counsel of Record
BRIAN H. LEINHAUSER
THE MACMAIN LAW GROUP, LLC
101 Lindenwood Drive, Suite 160
Malvern, PA 19355
(484) 318-7106
DMacMain@macmainlaw.com
BLeinhauser@macmainlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Factual Background.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS A CORRECT APPLICATION OF THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>FLOR- ENCE V. BOARD OF CHOSEN FREE- HOLDERS OF COUNTY OF BURLINGTON</i> AND OTHER CASES EXAMINING THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF JUVE- NILES	7
A. <i>Florence</i> Provided The Guidance Re- quired To Evaluate The Use Of Suspi- cionless Strip Searches In Juvenile Detention Facilities During Intake.....	7
B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision To Apply <i>Florence</i> To Suspicionless Strip Searches Of Juveniles On Intake To Juvenile Detention Facilities Without Modification Is Aligned With Prior Precedents Of This Court.....	10
1. Juveniles implicate the same insti- tutional security risks as adults	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Individualized reasonable suspicion inquiries fail in juvenile detention facilities for the same reasons they do in adult detention facilities	14
3. The Court of Appeals’ decision was in line with this Court’s precedent regarding the constitutional rights of juveniles as compared to those of adults	17
4. The in-school strip search cases are not applicable in the juvenile detention center setting	20
C. The Developmental Status Of Children Does Not Demand A Distinct Standard For Suspicionless Strip Searches In Juvenile Detention Centers	21
II. THIS CASE DOES NOT PROVIDE FACTS TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION IDENTIFIED, AND LEFT UNRESOLVED, IN <i>FLORENCE</i>	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	26
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	21
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	18
<i>Boston Firefighters Union Local 718 v. Boston Chapter NAACP, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 1206 (1984)	26
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	19
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of Coun- ty of Burlington</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1510 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ginsburg v. State of New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	18
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	18
<i>In Re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	18
<i>In Re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	18
<i>Mabry v. Lee County</i> , 100 F.Supp.3d 568 (N.D. Miss. 2015)	9
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	18
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	18
<i>North Carolina v. Rice</i> , 404 U.S. 244 (1971)	26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	18, 19, 20
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	5, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Snatosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	14
<i>T.S. v. Doe</i> , 742 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	26, 27
U.S. Const. amend. I	18
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
